119International Journal on Advances in Systems and Measurements, vol 18 no 3&4, year 2025, http://www.iariajournals.org/systems_and_measurements/
2025, © Copyright by authors, Published under agreement with IARIA - www.iaria.org
Differential Power Amplifiers in 130 nm Partially Depleted and 28 nm Full Depleted
Silicon-On-Insulator Technologies for 5G Applications
1Marcos L. Carneiro, 2Tristan Lecocq, 3Eric Kerhervé, 4Magali de Matos, 5Thierry Taris, 6Jean-Marie Pham
1Postgraduate Program in Industrial and Systems Engineering, Pontifícia Universidade Católica de Goiás, Goiânia, Brazil.
1,2,3,4,5,6University of Bordeaux, CNRS UMR 5218, Bordeaux INP, Talence, France.
e-mail: 1mcarneiro@pucgoias.edu.br, 2tristanlecocq@free.fr, 3eric.kerherve@bordeaux-inp.fr, 4magali.de-matos@u-

Nível Superior - Brasil (CAPES) - Finance Code 001.
REFERENCES
[1]  M. L. Carneiro, T. LeCocq, E. Kerherve, M. Matos, T.
Taris and J. Pham, Comparative Analysis of 130nm
PDSOI and 28nm FDSOI Technologies for 5G Power
Amplifier Applications, The Twenty-First
International Conference on Wireless and Mobile
Communications (ICWMC 2025) - IARIA, v.21,
pp. 10 - 15, Lisbon, 2025.
[2]  K. Mekki, E. Bajic, F. Chaxel and F. Meyer, Overview
of Cellular LPWAN Technologies for IoT Deployment:
Sigfox, LoRaWAN, and NB-IoT, IEEE International
Conference on Pervasive Computing and
Communications Workshops (PerCom Workshops),
pp. 197–202. doi:
10.1109/PERCOMW.2018.8480255, 2018.
[3]  G. K. Celler and S. Cristoloveanu, Frontiers of
Silicon-on-Insulator, Journal of Applied Physics, vol.
93, pp. 4955–4978, 2003.
[4]  H. Mendez, Silicon-on-Insulator, SOI Technology and

conformance specification; Radio transmission and
reception; Part 1: Conformance testing (3GPP TS
36.521-1 version 16.8.1 Release 16), Available:
13652101/16.08.01_60/ts_13652101v160801p.pdf.
[Accessed: Mar. 31, 2023], 2021.
[13]  GSM Association, NB-IoT Deployment Guide to Basic
Feature set Requirements, June, 2019.
[14]  Ixia, SC-FDMA, Single Carrier FDMA in LTE, 915-
2725-01 Rev A, November 2009.
[15]  H. G. Myung, J. Lim and D. J. Goodman, Peak-To-
Average Power Ratio of Single Carrier FDMA Signals
with Pulse Shaping, IEEE 17th International
Symposium on Personal, Indoor and Mobile Radio
Communications, pp. 1–5. doi:
10.1109/PIMRC.2006.254407, 2006.
129International Journal on Advances in Systems and Measurements, vol 18 no 3&4, year 2025, http://www.iariajournals.org/systems_and_measurements/
2025, © Copyright by authors, Published under agreement with IARIA - www.iaria.org
[16]  N. Alfaraj, SIMOX vs. Smart-Cut: A Brief Overview of
the Silicon-on-Insulator Technology, doi:

2011.
[21]  Y. Sim, J. Park, J. Yoo, C. Lee and C. Park, A CMOS
power amplifier using an active balun as a driver
stage to enhance its gain, Microelectronics Journal,
vol. 63, 05, 2017.
[22]  A. Banerjee, L. Ding and R. Hezar, A High Efficiency
Multi-Mode Outphasing RF Power Amplifier With
31.6 dBm Peak Output Power in 45nm CMOS, IEEE
Transactions on Circuits and Systems I : Regular
Papers, vol. 67, no 3, pp. 815-828, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2019.2954068, 2020.
[23]  P. Draxler and J. Hur, A Multi-Band CMOS Doherty
PA with Tunable Matching Network, IEEE MTT-S
International Microwave Symposium (IMS), pp. 944–
946. doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2017.8058742, 2017.
[24]  S. Jin, B. Park and K. Moon, A Highly Efficient CMOS
Envelope Tracking Power Amplifier Using All Bias
Node Controls, IEEE Microwave and Wireless
Components Letters, vol. 25, no. 8, pp. 517–519,
2015.
[25]  B. Yang, H. J. Qian and X. Luo, 26.5 A Watt-Level
Quadrature Switched/Floated Capacitor Power
Amplifier with Back-Off Efficiency Enhancement in
Complex Domain Using Reconfigurable Self-
Coupling Canceling Transformer, IEEE International
Solid-State Circuits Conference (ISSCC), pp. 362-
364. doi :10.1109/ISSCC42613.2021.9366029, 2021.
[26]  K. Kim, D.-H. Lee and S. Hong, A Quasi-Doherty SOI
CMOS Power Amplifier With Folded Combining
Transformer, IEEE Transactions on Microwave
Theory and Techniques, vol. 64, no 8, pp. 2605-2614,
doi : 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2577584, 2016.
[27]  M. Khorshidian and H. Krishnaswamy, A Fully-
Integrated 2.6GHz Stacked Switching Power
Amplifier in 45nm SOI CMOS with >2W Output
Power and 43.5% Efficiency, IEEE MTT-S
International Microwave Symposium (IMS), pp. 323–
326, 2019.
[28]  A. Serhan, D. Parat and S. Gerardin, A Reconfigurable
SOI CMOS Doherty Power Amplifier Module for
Broadband LTE High-Power User Equipment
Applications, IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated
Circuits Symposium (RFIC), pp. 79–82. doi:
10.1109/RFIC49505.2020.9218305, 2020.
[29]  P. Reynier, A. Serhan, D. Parat and S. Gerardin, A
High-Power SOI-CMOS PA Module with Fan-Out
Wafer-Level Packaging for 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi 6
Applications, IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated
Circuits Symposium (RFIC), pp. 59–62, 2021.
[30]  T. Shen, W. Zhang, K. B. Yeap, J. Tan and P. Justison,
An Investigation of Dielectric Thickness Scaling on
BEOL TDDB, IEEE International Reliability Physics
Symposium, pp. 3A.2.1–3A.2.6. doi:
10.1109/IRPS.2015.7112698, 2015.
[31]  Y. Eo and K. Lee, High Efficiency 5GHz CMOS
Power Amplifier with Adaptive Bias Control Circuit,
IEEE Radio Frequency Integrated Circuits (RFIC)
Systems, Digest of Papers, pp. 575–578. doi:
10.1109/RFIC.2004.1320686, 2004.